
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 245. 
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 3RD AUGUST, 2022. 

 
INDUSTRIAL CORRIDORS 

 
*245.  SHRI S. MUNISWAMY: 

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHANKAR JOLLE: 
 
Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

                                    वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री 

(a)  the industrial nodes identified under various Industrial Corridors in Karnataka and 
Maharashtra; 

 
(b)  the status of development of each industrial node like detailed master planning, 

preliminary engineering, etc.; 
 
(c)  the present status of area with regard to identification of land, formation of Special 

Purpose Vehicle (SPV), transfer of land to SPV, infrastructure development, etc.; 
 
(d)  the cost estimates for various infrastructure components along with the contribution 

from Central Government for different nodes; and 
 
(e)  the status of funds released for each area and the employment potential of each 

node? 
 

ANSWER 

वाणिज्य  एव ंउद्योग मतं्री (श्री पीयषू गोयल)  

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL) 

 
(a) to (e):   A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

  
******  

  



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS  (a) TO (e) OF THE  LOK SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. 245 FOR ANSWER ON 03TH AUGUST, 2022. 
 

(a) to (e):  Government of India has accorded approval for development of 11 corridors (32 
projects) in four Phases. The status of development of industrial nodes identified 
under Industrial Corridors programme in the States of Maharashtra and 
Karnataka are as under :- 

  
MAHARASHTRA 

  
(1) Delhi - Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC): 

  

(i) Shendra Bidkin Industrial Area (SBIA):- Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) has 
been incorporated. State Government has transferred entire 8.39 sq kms land 
for Shendra Industrial Area and 28.8 sq. kms for Bidkin Industrial Area to the 
SPV. Matching equity amounting to Rs. 602.80 crore and 2397.20 crore 
respectively has also been released by Government of India (GoI) to the SPV.  

  

For Shendra Industrial Area, tender packages for various infrastructure 
components for Rs. 1533 crore have been approved and major trunk 
infrastructure works have been completed. 172 plots (375 acre) have already 
been allotted to industries and the estimated investment is Rs. 5,542 crore. 
Hon’ble Prime Minister has dedicated the project to the Nation on 7th September, 
2019. 

  

For Bidkin Industrial Area, infrastructure packages worth Rs. 6414.21 crore have 
been approved. The trunk infrastructure works for Sector A (10.32 sq. km) have 
already been completed. For the entire SBIA, 2,160-acre industrial land has been 
developed. Estimated employment generation, as per the Development Plan (for 
84 sq. kms), for SBIA is 7.5 lakhs (Direct/indirect). 

  
(ii) Dighi Port Industrial Area (DPIA) – Master planning has been completed. 
Preliminary Design Report (PDR) along with costing for implementation of   
Phase-I (2,712 acres) has been undertaken. 

 

(2) Bengaluru - Mumbai Industrial Corridor (BMIC): 
  

Satara Industrial Area – For Master Planning, consultants have been appointed.  
 

        KARNATAKA 

  
(1) Chennai Bengaluru Industrial Corridor (CBIC): 

  
Tumakuru node - Detailed master planning and preliminary engineering activities 
(1,736 acre Activation Area) has been completed. State Govt. has transferred 
1668.30 acre of land to the SPV of the project and matching equity amounting to 
Rs. 586.74 crore has been released by GoI. Environment Clearance has been 
obtained. Estimated employment generation is 3,66,000  persons(direct/indirect). 

   
(2) Bengaluru Mumbai Industrial Corridor (BMIC): 

 

Dharwad Industrial Area - Govt. of Karnataka has confirmed availability of 6,400 
acre of land for development of industrial node at Dharwad. Project development 
activities such as Detailed Master Planning and Preliminary Engineering activities 
have already been undertaken. 

  
 

****** 


